



MADISON COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Butch Hammack, *Director* • bhammack@madison-co.com

October 15, 2015

Mason Hume
171 Lansbury Way
Madison, MS 39110

Mr. Hume:

Our office received a Road Incident Claim for a 2014 Victory Motorcycle. Unfortunately, after review, the referenced claim has been denied.

- No such payment of claim against the county may be allowed unless such defect in such bridge, roadway or culvert was the cause of the injury and was not apparent or discovered by the exercise of reasonable diligence, and the Madison County Road Department failed after seven (7) working days to remedy or repair in such time as to constitute gross carelessness and neglect on the part of the county. **Road was repaired within 7 days of incident.**
- **Claim not received in allotted time period as policy states.** (*All incidents shall be immediately or within seven (7) business days, be reported to the Madison County Road Department and/or the Madison County Emergency Management Agency*)
- (<http://madison-co.com/county-departments/emergencymanagement/policies.php>).

If you have any questions or you feel aggrieved by this decision, you have the right to appeal. All appeals must go before the Madison County Board of Supervisors during a scheduled Board meeting. You must contact the Madison County Board of Supervisor's office and request to be put on the Board's agenda.

Sincerely,


Butch Hammack
EOC Director

ROAD CLAIM INCIDENT REPORT

In order to process the claim, please print & fill out completely and return to Madison Co. EMA office along with two signed estimates for damages being claimed. All required paperwork must be returned within 7 days of incident. NOTE: Our policy is a reimbursement policy. We DO NOT replace nor arrange to have any repairs made. It is to your own discretion to when the repairs are made. If your claim is approved a reimbursement check will mailed to you at the given address given below.

Personal Information	Date: <u>10/9/15</u> Name: <u>Mason Hume</u> Mailing Address: <u>171 Lansbury Way</u> <u>Madison, MS 39110</u> Contact #: <u>601-672-0082</u> Make/ Model of Vehicle: <u>2014 Victory Motorcycle</u>
Incident Information	Please answer questions below in relations to the incident being reported: Date: 10/10/15 Time: <u>6:30</u> Location: <u>Stokes Rd</u> <small>(name of road incident occurred)</small> Area Landmarks: _____ Approx. Speed at time of incident: <u>25</u> Direction of Travel: <u>North</u> Cause of Incident: <u>Pothole</u> <small>(ie: pothole, rock, etc..)</small> Area of vehicle damaged: <u>left side of bike</u>
Incident Summary	Please write a brief summary of the incident (use back if needed): My girlfriend and I were riding on Stokes Rd. when we hit a pothole going around a turn. The whole was so deep that the bike bottomed out when we hit it, and then started sliding. ... continued on back →

Date reported incurred: JCC
 Incident occurred prior to -

OFFICE USE ONLY:

Date Received: _____

Received by: _____

10/12/15

Dept: _____

by MG -

I have been riding motorcycles my whole life, and have actually professionally raced for the last 6 years. In all of my years of riding I have never crashed like this. The pothole was the only reason that we went down. My girlfriend and I have suffered from multiple scrapes and cuts from which we had to go to the hospital to get stitches. I am not asking for anything more than my bike to be fixed to its original condition. I think that is more than fair considering the condition of the road and the injuries we sustained from this accident.

The pothole has been filled in.

RECEIVED 10/12/15

RESPONDING PARTY ADVISED
THAT THE POT HOLE
HAD BEEN FILLED IN.

THIS IS WITHIN THE
7 DAY RETURN STRATEGY
IN POLICY. (M.D.)

2014 Victory Highball

GOT GEAR MOTORSPORTS

230 HIGHWAY 51 N
RIDGELAND, MS 39157
601.206.8880

Pick Ticket

Sold	S/O	Lay	P/U	PartNumber	2nd Part #	Src	Cat	Description	Extended	Bin
	5			2877481	VICBULK	PO	PM2	VIC ENGINE OIL 20W40 55 GAL (1	\$28.50	SHOP
		1		18101997	1810-1997	PU	ACC	EXHAUST P-ST TO VEGAS BK	\$669.95	
	2			5246008		PO	VHP	GASKET-EXHAUST SEALING	\$39.98	9
		1		5254974-1373	5254974-1373	PO	PM2	FENDER-FRT,W/SPINE,FBLK/FLMS	\$728.99	
	1			7556390	7556390	PO	080	WSHR-DMPR ROD,KYB	\$1.40	11
		1		1824245-067	1824245-067	PO	PM2	ASM-FORK,LEG,43MM,RH,MBLK	\$599.99	
		1		5434552	5434552	PO	PM2	REFLECTOR-FRONT,CC	\$8.99	
		2		5137512-463	5137512-463	PO	PM2	RISER-CAP,MACH,F BLK	\$97.98	
		2		1823275-463	1823275-463	PO	PM2	ASM-RISER,HBAR,FBLK	\$171.98	
	2			7518142	7518142	PO	080	SCR-HXSOC,M8X25,ZPC	\$8.54	VID1 E
	2			7518143	7518143	PO	080	SCR-HXSOC,M8X40,ZPC	\$18.32	VID1 E
		1		1018696-626	1018696-626	PO	PM2	WELD-HNDLBAR,APE,XR,JT BLK	\$339.99	
		1		5413019	5413019	PO	PM2	GRIP-HANDLEBAR,1",LH	\$20.99	
	2			7081496	7081496	PO	PM2	CLIP-ROUTING	\$4.24	11
		2		5439001	5439001	PO	PM2	CAP-HANDLEBAR,SHORT	\$23.98	
		1		5413501	5413501	PO	PM2	GRIP-HANDLEBAR,1",RH	\$20.99	
		1		5137891-626	5137891-626	PO	PM2	BEZEL-HEADLIGHT,JT BLK	\$27.99	
		1		1018003-1324	1018003-1324	PO	PM2	WLD-TANK,FUEL,SPINE,F	\$1,499.99	
		1		5413346	5413346	PO	OBA	SEAL-FUEL,MOLDED	\$22.87	10
		1		1911077-266	1911077-266	PO	PM2	M/CYL-FRT,12.7MM,MIR,BLK	\$349.99	
		1		2203661-266	2203661-266	PO	PM2	KIT-HARDWARE,CLUTCH	\$32.99	
		1		5438428-156	5438428-156	PO	PM2	CVR-SPEEDO BEZEL,CPI,A3,CHR	\$36.99	
		1		3280587	3280587	PO	PM2	ASM-	\$309.99	
		1		5438389	5438389	PO	PM2	GROMMET-GAUGE,VIC	\$1.56	
		1		5438621-156	5438621-156	PO	PM2	COVER-SPEEDO,CPI,CHR	\$61.99	
		1		1016677	1016677	PO	PM2	BRKT-GAUGE CUP	\$12.99	
	2			7518864	7518864	PO	PM2	SCR-TXPH-M4X1.79X10 8.8 ZY3	\$3.98	
		1		7556088	7556088	PO	PM2	WASHER,FLAT	\$1.50	
		1		7519025	7519025	PO	PM2	SCR-SH-M6X1.0X16 A2 EP D204	\$7.54	
		1		5254043-156	5254043-156	PO	PM2	BRKT-SPEEDO	\$95.99	
	1			5411364	5411364	PO	080	PAD,SHIFT PEDAL	\$11.99	9
		1		5136122-266	5136122-266	PO	PM2	PEDAL-SHIFT LEVER,MACH,BLK	\$229.99	
		1		1016219	1016219	PO	PM2	ASM-LINKAGE,SHIFTER,209MM	\$69.99	
		2		7518141	7518141	PO	PM2	SCR-HXFLGHD,M6X20,ZPC	\$9.18	
		1		7710499	7710499	PO	PM2	RING,RTNG,EXT,14.7X1	\$3.47	
		1		7661980	7661980	PO	PM2	PIN-PIVOT,FOOTPEG	\$5.39	
	1			7710644	7710644	PO	080	RING-RTNG,SPIRAL,EXT,SS	\$1.42	11
	1			7556274	7556274	PO	PM2	WASHER-FOOTPEG,PIVOT	\$2.99	VID1 H
		1		5412256	5412256	PO	PM2	PAD-FOOTPEG	\$11.99	
		1		5136035-411	5136035-411	PO	PM2	FOOTPEG-MACH,LH,BRU	\$57.99	9
		1		5137442	5137442	PO	PM2	FEELER-FOOTPEG,CC	\$5.29	

GOT GEAR MOTORSPORTS

230 HIGHWAY 51 N
RIDGELAND, MS 39157
601.206.8880

Pick Ticket

Sold	S/O	Lay	P/U	PartNumber	2nd Part #	Src	Cat	Description	Extended	Bin
		1		5136080-266	5136080-266	PO	PM2	SUPPORT-FOOTPEG,LH,LO,BLK	\$155.99	
		1		2204489-266	2204489-266	PO	PM2	KIT-SIDESTAND ASM,BLK	\$97.99	
1				5813096	5813096	PO	OBA	KIT-	\$36.99	11
		1		3022183	3022183	PO	PM2	ASM-COVER,PRIMARY	\$249.99	
		1		5412230	5412230	PO	PM2	O-RING-88.62X1.778	\$4.59	
		1		1014712	1014712	PO	PM2	ASM-PLATE,PRIMARY, BLACK	\$77.99	
		1		5132139	5132139	PO	PM2	ADAPTER-SHIFT SHAFT	\$26.99	
		1		1341416	1341416	PO	PM2	ASM-RATCHET SHIFTER	\$73.99	
		1		1014064-463	1014064-463	PO	PM2	WLD-FENDER,REAR,VGS,FLAT	\$561.99	
		4		7518084	7518084	PO	PM2	SCR-SOCHD,M8X25	\$15.96	
		1		5631842-521	5631842-521	PO	PM2	CVR-STRUT,180,RH,CAST,ENG	\$75.99	
		1		7710499	7710499	PO	PM2	RING,RTNG,EXT,14.7X1	\$3.47	
		1		7661980	7661980	PO	PM2	PIN-PIVOT,FOOTPEG	\$5.39	
1				7556274	7556274	PO	PM2	WASHER-FOOTPEG,PIVOT	\$2.99	VID1 H
		1		5412256	5412256	PO	PM2	PAD-FOOTPEG	\$11.99	
		1		5136036-411	5136036-411	PO	PM2	FOOTPEG-MACH,RH,BRU	\$57.99	
				5137442	5137442	PO	PM2	FEELER-FOOTPEG,CC	\$0.00	
		1		5136081-266	5136081-266	PO	PM2	SUPPORT-FOOTPEG,RH,LO,BLK	\$155.99	
1				7710644	7710644	PO	080	RING-RTNG,SPIRAL,EXT,SS	\$1.42	11
		1		5135730-266	5135730-266	PO	PM2	PEDAL-BRAKE LEVER,MACH,BLK	\$98.99	
		1		7710568	7710568	PO	PM2	E-CLIP-M5,SS,0600101	\$0.50	

Sub-Total \$7,378.05
 Taxable Subtotal \$7,378.05
 Sales Tax \$516.52
 Quote Total \$7,894.57

1368.00

14.25 LABOR.

9,262.57

BARNETTS BODY SHOP NORTH

P.O. BOX 389
 RIDGELAND, MS 39158
 Phone (601)856-0700 Fax () - ID 640642596

MASON HUME

OCT 12, 2015

R.O.# 21424

() -		14 POLARIS	UNKNOWN
() -		VICTORY HIGHBALL	
() -	EXT:	LICENSE: 12345	
() -	EXT:	VIN NO.:	
REFERRED BY:		PR. DATE:	POLICY NO.:
ESTIMATOR : COREY LOFTON		PT. CODE:	CLAIM NO. :
INDEPENDENT:		TM. CODE:	INSIDE ADJ :
INS CONTACT:		BD STYLE:	OUTSIDE ADJ:
ADJUSTER:		MILEAGE: - 0	DEDUCTIBLE : 0.00
CLAIM NO:		P.O. NO:	DATE OF LOSS:
		UNIT NO:	PHONE NO. () - EXT.

QUALITY IS JOB ONE !!!

###	DAMAGE REPORT	PARTS	MISC	SUBLET	LAB.	REFIN.	MECH
	Parts Legend - OEM=Original Equipment AF=After Market, LKQ=Like Kind Quality RC=Recon, AF=Aftermarket, RM=Reman-Rebuilt						
1	VICTORY ENGINE OIL - 28777481	28.50					
2	EXHAUST - 18101997	669.95					
3	EXHAUST SEALING GASKET -5246008	39.98					
4	FRONT FENDER - 5254974-1373	728.99					
5	DAMPER ROD - 7556390	1.40					
6	FRONT FORK LEGS - 1824245	599.99					
7	FRONT REFLECTOR - 5434552	8.99					
8	FRONT RISER CAP - 5137512	97.98					
9	ASM - RISER - 1823275	171.98					
10	SCR-HXSOC - 7518142	8.54					
11	SCR-HXSOC - 7518143	18.32					
12	HANDLEBARS - 1018696	339.99					
13	HANDLEBAR GRIPS - 5413019	20.99					
14	ROUTING CLIP - 7081496	4.24					
15	HANDLEBAR CAP -5439001	23.98					
16	HANDLEBAR GRIP - 5413501	20.99					
17	HEADLIGHT BEZEL - 5137891	27.99					
18	FUEL TANK - 1018003-1324	1499.99					
19	FUEL TANK SEAL - 5413346	22.87					
20	FRONT MASTER CYLINDER - 1911077	349.99					
21	CLUTCH KIT - 2203661 - 266	32.99					
22	SPEEDOMETER BEZEL - 5438328	36.99					
23	ASM - 3280587	309.99					
24	GAUGE GROMMET - 5438389	1.56					
25	SPEEDOMETER COVER - 5438621	61.99					
26	GAUGE CUP BRKT - 1016677	12.99					
27	SCR-TXPH - 7518864	3.98					
28	FLAT WASHER - 7556088	1.50					
29	SCR-SH-M6X1 - 7519025	7.54					
30	SPEEDOMETER BRKT - 5254043	95.99					
31	SHIFT PEDAL PAD - 5411364	11.99					
32	SHIFT LEVER - PEDAL - 5411364	229.99					
33	SHIFTER LINKAGE - 1016219	69.99					
34	SCR-HXFLGHD - 7518141	9.18					
35	RING GASKET - 7710499	3.47					
36	PIN PIVOT FOOTPEG - 7661980	5.39					
37	SPIRAL RING - 7710644	1.42					
38	FOOTPEG WASHER - 7556274	2.99					
39	FOOTPEG PAD - 5412256	11.99					
40	LEFT FOOTPEG - 5136035	57.99					
41	FOOTPEG FEELER - 5137442	5.29					
42	FOOTPEG SUPPORT - 5136080	155.99					
43	KICKSTAND SUPPORT - 2204489	97.99					
44	HARDWARE KIT - 5813096	36.99					

BARNETTS BODY SHOP NORTH

P.O. BOX 389
 RIDGELAND, MS 39158
 Phone (601)856-0700 Fax () - ID 640642596

MASON HUME

OCT 12, 2015

R.O.# 21424

() -
 () - EXT:
 () - EXT:
 REFERRED BY :
 ESTIMATOR : COREY LOFTON
 INDEPENDENT:
 INS CONTACT:
 ADJUSTER:
 CLAIM NO:

14 POLARIS
 VICTORY HIGHBALL
 LICENSE: 12345
 VIN NO.:
 PR.DATE:
 PT.CODE:
 TM.CODE:
 BD STYLE:
 MILEAGE: - 0
 P.O. NO:
 UNIT NO:

UNKNOWN
 POLICY NO.:
 CLAIM NO. :
 INSIDE ADJ :
 OUTSIDE ADJ:
 DEDUCTIBLE : 0.00
 DATE OF LOSS:
 PHONE NO. () - EXT.

QUALITY IS JOB ONE !!!

###	DAMAGE REPORT	PARTS	MISC	SUBLET	LAB.	REFIN.	MECH
45	PRIMARY COVER - 3022183	249.99					
46	O RING - 5412230	4.59					
47	ASM PLATE PRIMARY - 1014712	77.99					
48	SHIFT ADAPTER - 5132149	26.99					
49	RATCHET SHIFT ADAPTER - 5132139	73.99					
50	REAR FENDER - 1014064	561.99					
51	SCR-SOCHD - 7518084	15.96					
52	STRUT COVER - 5631842	75.99					
53	RING EXTENSION - 7710499	3.47					
54	PIN PIVOT FOOTPEG - 7661980	5.39					
55	PIVOT WASHER FOOTPEG - 7556274	2.99					
56	FOOTPEG PAD - 5412256	11.99					
57	RT FOOTPEG - 5412256	11.99					
58	FOOTPEG FEELER - 5137442	6.99					
59	RT FOOTPEG SUPPORT - 5136081	155.99					
60	RT SPIRAL RING - 7710644	1.42					
61	BRAKE LEVER - 5135730	98.99					
62	E CLIP M5 - 7710568	0.50					
63	LABOR						14.4
Total Hours Mec: 14.4							

	ESTIMATE	SUPPLEMENT	REVISED
MECH LABOR :	1368.00 @ \$ 95.00	0.00	1368.00
PARTS :	7339.04	0.00	7339.04
TAX :	609.49	0.00	609.49
TOTAL EST. :	9316.53	0.00	9316.53
DEDUCTIBLE :	0.00	0.00	0.00
INS PAYS :	9316.53	0.00	9316.53
CUST PAYS :	0.00	0.00	0.00